

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 13, 2012
DECISION ISSUED AUGUST 21, 2012**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1302 and consolidated cases (Complex)

**EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,
Petitioners,**

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE PROMULGATED BY THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

**IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.
JESSICA O'DONNELL
JON M. LIPSHULTZ
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-2219**

OF COUNSEL

**SONJA RODMAN
KAYTRUE TING
RAGAN TATE
STEPHANIE HOGAN
United States Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460**

DATED: October 5, 2012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P.,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	No. 11-1302 (and
)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27(a)(4), counsel for Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency and Lisa Jackson, Administrator (collectively "EPA") submit this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

(A) Parties and Amici

(i) Parties, Intervenors, and Amici Who Appeared in the District Court

This case is a petition for review of final agency action, not an appeal from the ruling of a district court.

(ii) Parties to These Cases**Petitioners****Industry and Labor Petitioners**

AEP Texas North Co.
Alabama Power Co.
American Coal Co.
American Energy Corp.
Appalachian Power Co.
ARIPPA
Big Brown Lignite Company LLC
Big Brown Power Company LLC
Columbus Southern Power Co.
Consolidated Edison Company of New
York, Inc.
CPI USA North Carolina LLC
Dairyland Power Cooperative
DTE Stoneman, LLC
East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.
EME Homer City Generation, LP.
Entergy Corp.
Environmental Committee of the
Florida Electric Power
Coordinating Group, Inc.
Environmental Energy Alliance of New
York, LLC
GenOn Energy, Inc.
Georgia Power Co.
Gulf Power Co.
Indiana Michigan Power Co.
International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, AFL-CIO
Kansas City Board of Public Utilities,
Unified Government of
Wyandotte County, Kansas City, Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PANEL’S DECISION ON EPA’S AUTHORITY TO ISSUE
FIPS IS INCONSISTENT WITH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT3

 A. The Panel Lacked Jurisdiction To Determine That States Were
 Not Required To Submit Transport SIPs4

 B. The Panel Exceeded Its Proper Role In Statutory Interpretation.....6

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION ON “SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION”
ISSUES VIOLATES APPLICABLE WAIVER, EXHAUSTION,
AND LAW-OF-THE-CIRCUIT DOCTRINES.....9

 A. Petitioners Waived Their Statutory Claims on These Issues9

 B. The Panel Erred in Choosing its Own Construction of an
 Ambiguous Statutory Term Over an Agency Construction
 Previously Upheld by this Court13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</u> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</u> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	6
* <u>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</u> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9, 11
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<u>LaShawn A. v. Barry</u> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
* <u>Medical Waste Inst. & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</u> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
* <u>Michigan v. EPA</u> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	1, 2, 8, 13
<u>Mossville Env'tl. Action Now v. EPA</u> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
* <u>North Carolina v. EPA</u> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <u>modified</u> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)1, 2, 12, 13, 14	
<u>Sierra Club v. Jackson</u> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<u>Slinger Drainage, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 237 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<u>Village of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</u> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9

* Authorities principally relied on are marked with an asterisk.

STATUTES

Clean Air Act:

* 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	13
* 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7426	8
* 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	4
* 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	9, 11, 12

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	1

FEDERAL REGISTER

70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	11
75 Fed. Reg. 32,673 (June 9, 2010).....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)	12
77 Fed. Reg. 1027 (Jan. 9, 2012).....	8
